
Notice of Violation

Date: License #/Type:

Licensee: Address:

DBA: AMCO Case #:

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint.

Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 

SIGNATURE: SIGNATURE:

Delivered VIA: Date:  

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
ATTN: Enforcement
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600
Anchorage, Alaska 99501
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

7/14/25 Beverage Dispensary Tourism

 Alaska Hotel Properties, LLC 17245 Frontier Cir., Cooper Landing, AK
 Eagle Crest Dining Room & Lounge 25-0950

On 7-11-25 an inspection was conducted at your establishment. Server, Emily Grossnicklaus,
presented an expired alcohol server education card, TAP 305573, 6-1-25. She was told to stop
serving alcoholic beverages until she provided a Board representative proof she has obtained current
alcohol server education.

Your attention is directed to AS 04.21.025: Alcoholic education service course and AS 04.16.150:
Licensee responsible for violations

J. Hamilton

Mail

 3002

7021 0950 0001 6766 9964

NONE

















Notice of Violation

Date: License #/Type:

Licensee: Address:

DBA: AMCO Case #:

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint.

Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 

SIGNATURE: SIGNATURE:

Delivered VIA: Date:  

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
ATTN: Enforcement
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600
Anchorage, Alaska 99501
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

ator: 

8/8/25 Package Store
 Breeze-In Corporation 2200 Trout St., Juneau, AK

 Breeze-In Liquor 25-1107

On 8-5-25, an inspection was conducted at your facility. The person behind the cash register,
Andrew L. Skaflestad, was asked to provide proof of server education. He stated he wasn't selling
alcoholic beverage; rather he was watching the counter while a co-worker mopped the floor. His ID
and server card were checked. Skaflestad provided TAP Card, #306408, which had expired 7-22-25.
He was not cited since he said he was assisting the other employee by watching the counter. The
following day, Inv. Hamilton contacted Store Manager G. Buck, and she allowed him to look at the
video from the previous night. Ms. Buck also stated she had removed Skaflestad from the liquor
store to the grocery side because he had expired server education. The video showed that prior to
Inv. Hamilton's arrival, Skaflestad was selling alcoholic beverages. When Skaflestad arrived back to
work, he was cited for expired server education.

Your attention is directed toward AS 04.21.025: Alcohol server education

J. Hamilton

Mail

 176

7021 0950 0001 6767 1110

None







Notice of Violation

Date: License #/Type:

Licensee: Address:

DBA: AMCO Case #:

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint.

Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 

SIGNATURE: SIGNATURE:

Delivered VIA: Date:  

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
ATTN: Enforcement
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600
Anchorage, Alaska 99501
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

8/6/25 Package Store
Thibodeau's Market, Inc. 1017 3rd ST, Douglas, AK

Thibodeau's Douglas Depot AM251121

Inspection on 8/6/25 revealed that employee Brittney Wilson did not have a current Alcohol Server
Education. Wilson showed me the schedule on her phone where she had started on July 3, 2025.
Wilson completed the required education on 8/8/25 and emailed me a copy of her certificate.

J. Rukes

Email 8/12/25





Notice of Violation

Date: License #/Type:

Licensee: Address:

DBA: AMCO Case #:

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint.

Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 

SIGNATURE: SIGNATURE:

Delivered VIA: Date:  

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
ATTN: Enforcement
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600
Anchorage, Alaska 99501
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

7/7/25 Restaurant/Eating Place
 Samantha & Dewey Wells  1921 W. Dimond Blvd, Anchorage, AK

 Little Dipper Diner 25-0826

On 6-12-25, an inspection was completed at your establishment. You were found to be employing a
16-year-old without an approved Department of Labor Work Permit. From information you provided,
the 16-year-old worked a total of 37 days from 2-22-25 to 6-12-25 without an approved permit.

Your attention is directed to AS 04.16.052(a)(2): Furnishing of alcoholic beverages to persons under
the age of 21 by licensees. "(a) A licensee or an agent or employee of the licensee may not with
criminal negligence....(2) allow a person under the age of 21 years to enter and remain within
licensed premises except as provided in AS 04.16.049,
AS 23.10.355: Employment of persons under 21, and AS 04.16.150: Licensee responsible for
violations

J. Hamilton

Mail

 5296

7021 0950 0001 6766 9957

NONE

















AMCO CASE # AM 25-1182 

Alaska State Fair, License 39, 2075 Glenn Hwy, Palmer, AK 99645 

 
 
 
 
A u g u s t  2 9 ,  2 0 2 5  
 
A L C O HO L  &  M A R I JU A N A  C ON T RO L  O FF I C E  
A T T N .  E N F O RC E M E N T  
5 5 0  W  7 T H  A V E ,  S T E  1 6 0 0 ,  A N C H O R AG E ,  A K  9 9 5 0 1  
 
 
 
Dear Officer Linger and Officer Hamilton, 

 

Alaska State Fair, License 39, received a notice of violation on August 25, regarding an incident on August 23. The 

bartender involved was carrying an expired TAP card while working at the Waterin’ Hole on the Alaska State 

Fairgrounds. The bartender was under the assumption they had a thirty-day grace period as a new hire. We all 

understand now that although we hire all staff members as new hires each year, they are not recognized as new 

hires by AMCO.  

 

Usually, people can only work a week or two at the fair. With the Fair now lengthened to three weeks, we must 

double the average thirty staff we used to hire. So, each June/July we hire, as new-hires, approximately 70 staff 

members for the Beverage Department. Our current process is to make a photocopy of everyone’s TAP card and 

put it in their file. When we see a card that is near expiration, we remind the person that it must be renewed prior to 

opening day of the fair. This person was reminded but we were remiss in following up on to ensure it was done.  

 

To ensure this will not happen again, in addition to photocopies of the TAP cards, we are adding a column to our 

spreadsheet of staff members that lists the expiration date of their TAP card. This will provide easy access to see 

who we need to keep track of each year. We will refer to the spreadsheet a week prior to opening and make a list of 

any cards that are close to expiring. We will not schedule anyone who has not stayed on top of their card status. 

 

 

S I N C E R E L Y ,  
 
 
 
 
S H E R I  M U S G R A V E  
B E V E R A G E  A N D  E V E N T S  M A N A G E R  
S H E R I @ A L A S K A S T A T E F A I R . O R G  
( 9 0 7 )  7 4 6 - 7 1 7 3       



             Notice of Violation 
(3AAC 304.525)

This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25 

Date: License #/Type: 

Licensee: Address: 

DBA: AMCO Case #: 
This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred.  If the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board decides to act 
against your license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will receive an 
Accusation and Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing. 

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint. 

Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 

SIGNATURE:  SIGNATURE: 

Delivered VIA:  Date:  

updated 04/07/2025 Tracking #:

Prior disciplinary history within the past 5 years:

You are directed to respond in writing to this Notice of Violation within 10 days of receipt to explain what action you have 
taken to prevent a re-occurrence of this violation.  FAILURE TO RESPOND TO THIS NOTICE OF VIOLATION WITHIN 10 DAYS 
MAY RESULT IN YOUR APPEARANCE, EITHER IN PERSON OR TELEPHONICALLY, BEFORE THE ABC BOARD AT THEIR 
NEXT REGULARLY SCHEDULED BOARD MEETING.  

*Please send your response to the address below and include your alcohol license number in your response.
3 AAC 304.525 (B) provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, a licensee may request to appear before the Director and be heard regarding the 
Notice of Violation.  The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice and the Director must grant an appearance within ten days 
after receipt of a request.  A Licensee shall respond, either orally or in writing, to the Notice. 

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office 
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501 
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov 

mailto:amco.enforcement@alaska.gov


CAUTION: This email originated from outside the State of Alaska mail system. Do not
click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content
is safe.

From: Matt Tomter
To: Whiteman, Kendrick J (CED)
Cc: dougj@matanuskabrewco.com; Bankowski, Joe (CED)
Subject: Re: Name Change
Date: Friday, July 11, 2025 6:08:01 AM

I will turn in the name change for 4173 in person and get this matter resolved

On Jul 10, 2025, at 4:01 PM, Whiteman, Kendrick J (CED)
<kendrick.whiteman@alaska.gov> wrote:

Matt Tomter or Doug Johnson,
 
Good Afternoon,
 
It has come to the attention of the Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office that the
Matanuska Brewing Company, Eagle River License #4173 is currently operating
under the Doing Business As: Eagle River Alehouse.
 
Current records confirm that a name change request had not been submitted by
Matanuska Brewing Company, Eagle River #4173.
 
If you wish to operate under Eagle River Alehouse a name change request must be
submitted
 
The license # 5639 is a Multiple Fixed Counter Endorsement formerly a duplicate
license is under the trade name Eagle River Alehouse but that is not the Primary
Beverage Dispensary License # 4173 DBA (Doing Business As ).
 
If there is a reasonable explanation for this current circumstance please advise
this office.
 
Thank you,

<image001.png>  
Kendrick Whiteman
Special Investigator I
Enforcement Unit
Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
550 W 7th Ave
Anchorage, AK  99501
(907) 334 2529

mailto:tomtermatt@yahoo.com
mailto:kendrick.whiteman@alaska.gov
mailto:dougj@matanuskabrewco.com
mailto:joe.bankowski@alaska.gov
mailto:kendrick.whiteman@alaska.gov


kendrick.whiteman@alaska.gov

mailto:kendrick.whiteman@alaska.gov


Notice of Violation

Date: License #/Type:

Licensee: Address:

DBA: AMCO Case #:

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint.

Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 

SIGNATURE: SIGNATURE:

Delivered VIA: Date:  

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
ATTN: Enforcement
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600
Anchorage, Alaska 99501
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

r: 

8/14/25 Beverage Dispensary
Jose Gallo  135 W Dimond Boulevard, Suite 111, Anchorage, AK, 99515

Saint Coyote Restaurant and Lounge AM25-0995

On 07/17/2025 Inv. Murray conducted a restaurant designation endorsement inspection at Saint Coyote Restaurant and lounge. Inv.
Murray asked Jose Gallo, the owner if he had anyone 17 years of age or younger working for him. Jose stated that he had one S. G. his
nephew. Jose stated that he was not sure if he had a Department of Labor permit for S. G. because he was hired before Jose became 100
percent owner. Jose called S. G. to confirm his age. Jose Gallo said he was 17 years old. Inv. Murray asked Jose to look for the DOL
permit and get back to him the next day. Inv. Murray called Jose on 07/22/2025 because he had not heard from him. Jose stated that he
didn’t have a permit for S. G. Inv. Murray sent a demand letter for employment records giving Jose Gallo 10 days to produce the records.
AMCO's Enforcement email received an email containing an I-9 for S. G. DOB 10/06/2005. Jose listed the hours S.G. worked starting in
February 2024 and ending in July 2025. Jose was unable to provide dates because S.G. would just fill in for people randomly. Adding up
the total hours worked comes to 1034 hours. If you divide 1034 hours by an eight-hour per shift that is 129.25 shifts in one year and 7
months without a work permit.

This is a violation of AS04.16.049(c)(3)

c) Notwithstanding any other provision in this section, a person 16 or 17 years of age may enter and remain within the licensed premises of
a hotel or motel, large resort, golf course, general wholesaler, limited brewed beverage and wine wholesaler, common carrier dispensary,
outdoor recreation lodge, or restaurant in the course of employment if
(1) the employment does not involve the serving, mixing, delivering, or dispensing of alcoholic beverages;
(2) the person has the written consent of a parent or guardian; and
(3) an exemption from the prohibition of AS 23.10.355 is granted by the Department of Labor and Workforce Development.

C. Murray

Mail

 4350

No prior history.



Notice of Violation

Date: License #/Type:

Licensee: Address:

DBA: AMCO Case #:

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint.

Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 

SIGNATURE: SIGNATURE:

Delivered VIA: Date:  

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
ATTN: Enforcement
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600
Anchorage, Alaska 99501
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

7/22/25 Restaurant Eating Place
 Bridges Enterprises, LLC  109 W. 4th Ave, Anchorage, AK

 White Spot Cafe 25-0970

On 7-15-25, an inspection was completed at your location. It was learned that you employ minors.
When asked for the work permit of minor(s), I was presented with a work permit dated 6-3-24; that
indicated you were seeking permits for 14-17 year olds. The permit was not signed by the Dept. of
Labor (DOL). Inv. B. Weimer, DOL, was contacted and stated they do not have permits or had
permits for under-age person(s) working at White Spot Cafe. From September 2023 to January
2024, B.K, age 16, worked a total of 14 days with a signed permit. From June 2024 to July 2025,
B.P, now 16, worked a total of 32 days, 20 of those days, B.P. was 15 years-old.

Your attention is directed to AS 04.16.052(a)(2): Furnishing of alcoholic beverages to persons under
the age of 21 by licensees which reads in part, "(a) A licensee or an agent or employee of the
licensee may not with criminal negligence.........(2) allow a person under the age of 21 years to enter
and remain within licensed premises except as provided in AS 04.16.049;" and AS 04.16.150:
Licensee responsible for violations

J. Hamilton

Mail

 5516

7021 0950 0001 6767 1097

NONE



SHORTELL LAW LLC 
911 West 8th Avenue Suite 204  Anchorage, Alaska 99501 

Phone: (907) 272-8181  Fax: (888) 979-6148  E-Mail: cs.sgalaw@gmail.com 
Web: www.shortelllaw.com 
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	Date:  7/10/2025
	Type of License: [Beverage Dispensary]
	Text8: Matthew Tomter /Eagle River Alehouse LLC
	Text11: 11901 Old Glenn Hwy. Eagle River AK 99577
	Text9: Matanuske Brewing Company, Eagle River
	Text12: AM 25-0942
	Text13: 
On Thursday, July 10th, 2025, The Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office discovered that the Matanuska Brewing Company, Eagle River, license #4173 was operating under the name Eagle River Alehouse.
A lighted sign outside the facility at 11901 Old Glenn Hwy was observed displaying the business as Eagle River Alehouse. The doing business as listed on the license #4173 is documented as Matanuska Brewing Company, Eagle River.
A name change request documentation could not be found for Matanuska Brewing Company, Eagle River in hard copy or in the State of Alaska database ACCIS.

Your attention is directed to 3AAC 305.630:  Licensed premises which reads in part, "(d) A licensee may not alter the functional floor plan, reduce, or expand the area, or change the business name of the licensed premises without the prior written approval of the director"
	Dropdown15: [K. Whiteman]
	Text1: 
	Dropdown16: [Email]
	Date2_af_date: 
	Text2:  4173
	Tracking Number: 
	Text3: On 5/2/2023 a notice of violation was issued to Matanuska Brewing Company, Eagle River for violation of AS 04.21.025:  Alcohol server education course, AS 04.21.030: Responsibility of licensees, agents, and employees, AS 04.16.159:  Licensee responsible for violations and Anchorage Municipal Code 10.50.015(s) 


